## 504120324 12/02/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT4166994

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HUA H LIN	11/14/2016
YAW Y HSU	11/14/2016
INTEX INDUSTRIES XIAMEN CO., LTD.	11/14/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTEX MARKETING LTD.	
Street Address:	WICKHAM'S CAY, PO BOX 662, ROAD TOWN	
City:	TORTOLA	
State/Country:	VIRGIN ISLANDS, BRITISH	
Postal Code:	VG1110	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29586299

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 317-237-0300

Email: inteas@faegrebd.com
Correspondent Name: JAMIE M DREWRY

Address Line 1: 300 N MERIDIAN ST #2700
Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IRC-0042-01-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMIE M. DREWRY
SIGNATURE:	/Jamie M Drewry/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2016

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment#page2.tif source=20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment#page3.tif source=20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504120324 REEL: 040493 FRAME: 0874

 $source = 20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment\#page5. tifsource = 20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment\#page6. Titsource = 20161202\_IRC-0042-01-US-E\_Executed\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assignment\_Assig$ 

PATENT REEL: 040493 FRAME: 0875

### NON-PRC ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment applies to the following People's Republic of China ("PRC") patent and/or registered design application(s) (the "PRC Application(s)"):

Title	Application No.	Filing Date
The pipe joint (T-joint)	CN 201620598406.9	June 17, 2016
The pipe joint (T-joint)	CN 201630270359.0	June 22, 2016
A T-shaped pipe joint	CN 201621039473.3	September 6, 2016

WHEREAS the subject matter disclosed and claimed in the PRC Application(s) was invented by the following individual(s) (the "Inventor(s)"):

Inventor(s)	
Hua Hsiang Lin	
Yaw Yuan Hsu	

WHEREAS Intex Industries Xiamen Co. Ltd., a China corporation, having a place of business at Xinyang Industrial Zone, No. 858 Wengjiao Rd., Haicang, Xiamen, Fujian China ("IIX"), is owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the PRC Application(s) by virtue of the Inventor(s)' employment;

WHEREAS Intex Marketing Ltd., a British Virgin Islands corporation having a place of business at Wickham's Cay, P.O. Box 662, Road Town, Tortola VG1110, British Virgin Islands (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in the inventions and/or designs disclosed in the PRC Application(s), including any rights still held by the Inventor(s), except within the PRC;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, IIX and the Inventor(s), to the extent the Inventor(s) still have any rights by virtue of their inventorship (collectively, the "Assignors"), their successors and assigns do hereby, nunc pro tunc, effective as of the respective filing date of the PRC Application(s), assign unto Assignee the full, entire and exclusive non-PRC right, title and interest in, to, and under, including all priority rights, to the inventions and/or designs disclosed in the PRC Application(s) and any and all intellectual property rights including, but not limited to, patents, registered designs, copyrights, and unregistered design rights in and of all non-PRC countries including, but not limited to, Canada, the EPO and its member states, Mexico, and the United States, whether or not claiming priority thereto including, but not limited to, any child applications, Patent Cooperation Treaty applications, Hague Convention applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reexaminations, renewals, reviews, substitutes, extensions and/or reissues thereof, and any patents, registered designs, copyrights, unregistered design rights, or other intellectual property rights resulting therefrom and including the right to sue for past infringement for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term(s) for which said rights may be granted or subsist, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made. With the exception of the priority rights

PATENT REEL: 040493 FRAME: 0876 to the PRC Application(s), the right, title, and interest to the respective PRC Application(s) is not subject to this assignment.

The Assignors agree to execute and have executed all papers necessary in connection with application(s) and patent(s), registered design(s), copyright(s), unregistered design rights, and any other subsisting intellectual property rights in any non-PRC countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any review and reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications and patents, registered designs, copyrights, unregistered design rights, and any other subsisting intellectual property rights as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The Assignors agree to execute and have executed all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s), any resulting patents, registered designs, copyrights, unregistered design rights, or other intellectual property rights or continuation, division, reissue, review, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference, re-examination, review, or litigation.

The Assignors agree to execute and have executed all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

The Assignors agree to give lawful testimony and do all other lawful acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of any patent, registered design or other intellectual property right to Assignee or its nominees, in all non-PRC countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions and/or designs, or any of them, patented, registered or otherwise protected with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such patents, registered designs or other intellectual property rights.

The Assignors agree hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or any other non-PRC country to issue any and all patents, registered designs or other intellectual property rights of the United States or any other non-PRC country resulting from said application(s) or any division or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any review or reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The Assignors hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other non-PRC country for recordation of this document.

2

This Assignment shall be construed under the laws of the State of California, USA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, inter		
Assignment at <u>LONG BEOCH</u> , <u>CA</u>	this <u>t</u> U <sup>th</sup>	day
of Noverwher 2016, to be effective as of the		
	INVENTOR #Y  Name: Wen Ling Chang Un  Legai Representative of Hua I	Hsiang Lin (deceased)
Witness #1 (not necessary if notarized below)		
Witness #2 (not necessary if notarized below)		
STATE OF <u>California</u> ) ss: COUNTY OF <u>LOS Prigele</u> )		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within Notarial Seal this What day of November, 201	and for said State and County. W	/itness my hand and
	<u> Walcung Hu</u> Nofary Public	<u>NCLLED</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the un	dersigned, intending to be legally bound here	by, has duly executed this
Assignment at	sis	day
of 2016, to be effe		
	INVENTOR #2  1000-1000 Name Yaw Yuan High	<u>can Hr</u> .
Vitness #1 (not necessary if notarized below	w)	
ander		
/itness #2 (not necessary if notarized below	 v)	
TATE OF)		
OUNTY OF		
Acknowledged before me, a Notary	Public, within and for said State and County	y. Witness my hand and
otarial Seal this day of	, 2016.	
	Notary Public	

Assignment at		ekkis	day
		s of the date indicated above.	
		intex industries )	GAMEN CO. LTD.
		Natage Vaw Yuan Hay	ua Vir
Witness #1 (not necess	early if notarized below)		
CANAN	*		
Witness #2 (not necess	ary if notarized below)		
STATE OF	)		
COUNTY OF	) SS: 		
Arknandoduo	d hefore ma a Notani Doklic	, within and for said State and County	3876
	day of		winess my dand and
TOTAL CONTROL CONTROL		y &U10:	
		Notary Public	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, intend			
of November, 2016, to be effective as of the da			
	INTEX MARE ULLOC  Name: William	86u-	
	Title: Attorney		
Witness #1 (not necessary if notarized below)			
Witness #2 (not necessary if notarized below)			
STATE OF <u>Californy G</u> ) SS: COUNTY OF <u>LOS Angeles</u> )			
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within a Notarial Seal this		and County. Witne	ess my hand and
VOLANDA INCRALES  Commissión # 2102025  Siotary Public - California  Los Angeles County	Notary Public	la Hara	<u>(L)</u>

6